Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON OCTOBER 14, 2014, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (On Sick Leave)
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 124-2014

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR,
HON. ATTY. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR., TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF
OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
ON LAMP POSTS/STREETLAMPS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways is tasked to undertake the installation of lamp posts/streetlamps along selected areas in the city;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government has agreed to accept the Project and commits to secure and undertake the maintenance thereof, including payment of corresponding electric bills and other related expenses;

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways and the Tuguegarao City Government agreed to execute a Memorandum of Agreement subject to the terms and conditions stipulated therein;

WHEREAS, the parties represent that they have the requisite power, authority and capacity to enter into an agreement and perform their obligations as stipulated in the Memorandum of Agreement;

WHEREAS, all disbursements shall be in accordance with auditing rules and regulations.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr., to sign for and in behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Public Works and Highways on lamp posts/streetlamps project.

On motion of Hon. Noel A. Mora, and without objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 124-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

Page 1 of 2

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph.D.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO CL DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

al